Nouccodale33

| (ке | equestor's Name) | |
|---|-------------------|---------|
| | | |
| (Ad | dress) | |
| | | |
| (Address) | | |
| | | |
| (Cit | y/State/Zip/Phone | #) |
| — | | |
| PICK-UP | | MAIL |
| | | |
| (Bu | siness Entity Nam | ıe) |
| | | |
| (Do | cument Number) | |
| | | |
| Certified Copies Certificates of Status | | |
| | | |
| Special Instructions to | Filing Officer | |
| opecial manucuons to | Fitting Officer. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | ····· |

500066119465

02/21/06--01007-005 ++87.50

2006 HAR -3 AH 10: 23 LINGY OF STATE HASSEE FLORIDA

9 3/9/02e

Office Use Only

513 WOL2-8979

COVER LETTER

FILED

2006 MAR - 3 AM 10: 23

SUGRE TARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: AGAPE HOUSE OF PRAYER INTERNATIONAL MINISTRY INC (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

Filing Fee

ST8.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status S78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

Service Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: ED GARDNER

Name (Printed or typed)

2082 SAN JOSE BLVD

Address

ORLANDO FL 32808 City, State & Zip

407-701-3307

Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



FILLU

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

February 22, 2006

2006 MAR - 3 AM IO: 23

ED GARDNER 2082 SAN JOSE BOULEVARD ORLANDO, FL 32808

SUBJECT: AGAPE HOUSE OF PRAYER INTERNATIONAL MINISTRY Ref. Number: W06000008979

We have received your document for AGAPE HOUSE OF PRAYER INTERNATIONAL MINISTRY and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name of the corporation must contain a corporate suffix. This suffix may be: CORPORATION, CORP., INCORPORATED, or INC. Sections 617.0401(1)(a) and 617.1506(1), Florida Statutes, prohibits the use of the word COMPANY or CO. in the name of a non-profit corporation.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6973.

Claretha Golden Document Specialist New Filing Section

Letter Number: 806A00012683

FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit)

TALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

2006 MAR - 3 AM 10: 23

ARTICLE I NAME TAL The name of the corporation shall be: AGAPE HOUSE OF PRAYER INTERNATIONAL MINISTRY INC

ACTICLE 11 PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be: 2082 SAN JOSE BLVD ORLANDO FLORIDA 32808

ARTICLE 111 PURPOSE

The purpose for which corporation is organized is:

A: The Church shall be organized and operated exclusively for religious purposes with the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any superseding section in order to, at its discretion:

- 1. Minister the Word of God to the faithful;
- 2. Conduct a religious worship service through various forms of ministry;
- 3. Promote and encourage, through the ministry of the organization, cooperation with other organizations ministering within the community;
- 4. Spread the Word of Gospel through seminars, television, radio, and other forms of mass media for the purpose of educating the individual in the Word of God.

B: To help meet the spiritual, social, and economical need of all people.

C: To receive by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, and from any private or public sources, personal or real property and to hold, administer, sell, invest, reinvest, manage, use, disburse and distribute and apply the income and/or principle of the same in accordance with the direction and intent of the donor or donors or such property or, in the absence of such directions, as the corporation may deem best from time to time, for the promotion of any and all of the foregoing purposes.

D: Generally to have and exercise all rights and powers conferred on Nonprofit corporation under the laws of Florida, or which may be hereafter conferred, including power to contract, rent, buy or sell personal or real property, provided however that this corporation shall not accept to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the primary purpose of this corporation E: To do any and all things, either alone or in cooperation with other organizations or institutions, and either directly or by contribution to such other organizations or institutions, which it may deem necessary or proper in order to carry into effect any or all of the foregoing objects or purposes.

F: Nothing herein shall authorized this corporation directly or indirectly to engage in or include among its purposes, any activity not authorized by Chapter 617, Florida Statutes or which in any way would jeopardize or inhibit this corporation's recognition as a nonprofit corporation with tax exempt status under applicable state and federal statutes.

2. In addition to the general purposes the following specific purposes shall apply:

- A. The purpose for which the corporation is organized are to receive, maintain real or personal property, or both, and subject to the restrictions and limitations hereinafter set forth, to use and apply the whole or any part of the income there from and the principle thereof exclusively for charitable, religious, scientific, literary, or educational purposes either directly or by contributions that quality as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations issued pursuant thereto as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.
- B. No part of the net earnings of the shall inure to benefit of, or be distributed to, any Director or Officer of the Corporation or any other private individual except that reasonable compensation maybe paid for services rendered to or for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes, and no Director or Officer of the corporation, or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on the dissolution of the corporation. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.
- C. The corporation shall distribute its income for each taxable year at such time and in such manners as not to become subject to tax on undistributed income imposed by Section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- D. The corporation shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- E. The corporation shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.

- F. The corporation shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- G. The corporation shall not make any taxable expenditures as defined in Section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provision of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- H. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Acticles of Incorporation, the corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and the Regulations issued Pursuant thereto as they now exist or as they may be hereafter be amended, or by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the internal Revenue Code and the Regulations as they now exist as they may hereafter be amended.

ARTICLE IV MANNER OF ELECTION

The manner in which directors are elected or appointed:

Elections of the directors shall be held at the annual meeting of the members of this corporation. The term of office of each director (except the Pastor/President) shall be one year and until his successor shall have been elected and qualified or until his earliest resignation, removal, or death.

ARTICLE V INITIAL DIRECTORS AND/OR OFFICERS :

1. Ed Gardner-P

,

- 2. Bernita Gardner—S
- 3. John Barrington-D
- 4. Gerald Wise-D
- 5. Diane Pollard-D
- 6. Laquisha Simmons-D
- 7. Larry Simmins-D

2082 San Jose Blvd Orlando FL 32808

- 2082 San Jose Blvd Orlando FL 32808
- 6565 Benham Orlando FL 32818
- 2701 Tradewind Tr Orando FL 32805
- 3299 Splitwillow Dr Orlando FL 32808
- 4529 San Sebastian Cir Orlando FL 32808
- 247 W 8th Apopka FL 32703

ARTICLE VI INITIAL REGISTERED AGENI' AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and Florida street address (P.O. Box Not acceptable) of the registered agent is: Bernita Gardner 2082 San Jose Blvd Orlando FL 32808

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator is: Ed Gardner 2082 San Jose Blvd Orlando FL 32808

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated for certificate, I am familiar with the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Bunita Lardres Signature/Registered Agent

3 06

a۶ ۶a

Signature/Incorporator

3/1/06 Date

2006 MAR -3 AH IO: 23